# TOWN OF BAYVIEW TOWN PARK-PRESERVE ORDINANCE 21-05 Revised 16-05 REVISED NO 15-06

Ordinance 12-04

## THE TOWN OF BAYVIEW TOWN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

## A. Destruction of Property

Section 1: No person shall disturb, molest, deface, remove, or destroy any trees, shrubs, plants, or other natural growth; to carve on any rocks, signs, walls, or structures; to drive nails into trees; or to injure or deface in any manner any Bayview Park or HF Nature Preserve structures; including buildings, signs, fences, tables or other Town property or to enter by force in any way any building that may be locked or closed to public use. *Section 2:* No person shall disturb, molest, or remove the property or personal effects of others while on Town Park- HF Nature Preserve lands.

### **B.** Disposal of Refuse

No person shall dispose of any garbage, bottles, tin cans, paper, or other waste material or dump any such refuse on Bayview Park- HF Nature Preserve lands. Throwing of any bottles, tin cans, garbage, sewerage, or other refuse into the lake within the boundaries of the Bayview Park-HF Nature Preserve is prohibited.

# **C. Prohibit Washing**

The washing of any vehicles or clothing is prohibited at Bayview Park

#### D. Dogs

No person shall allow any dog to run at large at any time within a Bayview Park-HF Nature Preserve. All dogs in the Bayview Park-HF Nature Preserve shall be kept on a leash by the owner at all times. Bathing of dogs is forbidden in the lake within the boundaries of the Bayview Park-HF Nature Preserve.

### E. Campfires

No person shall build any campfire on Bayview Park- HF Nature Preserve lands except at designated fire rings and/or grills, or throw away any matches, cigarettes, cigars, or pipe ashes without first extinguishing them.

#### F. Business Advertising

No person shall peddle or solicit business of any nature whatsoever, or to distribute handbills or other advertising matter, on Bayview Park- HF Nature Preserve lands unless first authorized in writing by the Bayview Town Board.

# G. Improper Vehicle Use

Section 1: No person shall drive an automobile, truck, motorcycle or other mechanical vehicle in a reckless manner or at a speed greater than the established signs posted on said Bayview Park lands.

Section 2: All vehicles shall operate only on designated road and parking areas. Section 3: No person shall operate an automobile, motorcycle or other vehicle in and about the premises of any Town Park in such a manner as to cause undue motor or tire noises or in such a manner as to endanger the safety of any other person in and upon the premises of a Town Park.

#### **H.** Loudspeakers

No person shall operate sound tracks, loud speakers or other mechanical device that produces undue or unnecessary noises in any Bayview Park-HF Nature Preserve without first obtaining the written permit from the Bayview Town Board.

## I. Parking Limits

No person shall park and leave unattended for more than 48 hours any automobile, truck, trailer, motorcycle, boat, mobile home or other similar equipment without first obtaining a written permit from the Bayview Town Board and the aforesaid vehicles shall not be parked or left in any area other than properly designated areas for parking or using of such equipment.

## J. Time limits Bayview Park

No person shall remain on Town Park premises from the time of 12 AM to 4:00 AM unless first obtaining written permission from the Bayview Town Board.

# K. Time limits Houghton Falls Nature Preserve

Houghton Falls Nature Preserve is open from 6 a.m. to 6 p.m. No persons are allowed in HF Nature Preserve when gate is closed. A person may be fined up to \$100 if in the HF Nature Preserve after hours.

## L. Fire Arms

No person shall discharge a firearm within the boundaries of HF Nature Preserve except by permission of the Town Board.

### M. Improper Conduct

No person shall be intoxicated or engage in any violent, abusive, loud, boisterous, vulgar, lewd, wanton, obscene or otherwise disorderly conduct tending to create or provoke a breach of the peace or to disturb or annoy others while within the boundaries of any Bayview Park-HF Nature Preserve.

#### N. Adherence to State Statutes

Section 1: The statutory provisions describing and defining regulations with respect to the use of fermented malt beverages, intoxicating liquors and the discharge of firecrackers in State Parks in the following enumerated sections of the Wisconsin Statutes, exclusive of any provision therein relating to the penalties to be imposed or the punishment for violation of said Statutes, are hereby adopted and by reference made a part of this ordinance as if fully set forth herein. Any act required or performed or prohibited by any Statute incorporated herein by reference is required or prohibited by this ordinance.

Sec. 66.054 (22) – Possession of beer in Park, being under the age of 21.
Sec. 66.054 (20) – Furnishing beer to minors, under age 21.
Sec. 176.30 (1) – Furnishing intoxicating liquor to minor.
Sec. 176.31 (2) – Consume intoxicating liquor.
Sec. 346.93 - Transporting beer and liquor by minor with passenger under age 21.
Sec. 167.10 - Shooting firecrackers, etc. in the Bayview Park.

Section 2: Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of the Bayview Park-HF Nature Preserve ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, forfeit not less than \$100.00 nor more than \$5000.00, together with the costs of prosecution, and in default of payment of the forfeiture and costs of prosecution, shall be incarcerated in the Bayfield County Jail until such forfeiture and costs are paid, not to exceed 30 days. Bail bonds may be accepted under this ordinance by peace officers of Bayfield County and the Clerk of Courts. Stipulations of guilt or *nolo contendere* of all offenses under this ordinance may be accepted by any peace officer of Bayfield County or the Clerk of Courts thereof.

#### O. Nighttime Noise

No person shall intentionally cause any loud noise or disturbance in any Town of Bayview park between the 10:00 pm and 7:00 am.

### P. Camping

No person shall camp in any Bayview Park-HF Nature Preserve.

### Q. Boat launching

No boat launching by commercial enterprises will be allowed in any Bayview Park without first obtaining a written permit from Bayview Town Board.

## R. Unaesthetic Objects.

No person shall place or display on Bayfield Bayview Park-HF Nature Preserve lands objects, which, in the judgment of the Bayfield County Forestry and Parks Committee, significantly interfere with the aesthetic appearance of the area in which such objects are placed or displayed. The Forestry and Parks Department, and/or Bayfield County Sheriff's Department may remove any such objects from the property.

Approved 12/07/20

Dow Jenicek, Chairman

Bill Bodin, Supervisor

Mike Garnich, Supervisor

Wanda Hyde, Clerk